component and the other components of net periodic pension cost and net periodic postretirement benefit cost in the

72

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 124

income statement and prospectively, on and after the effective date, for the capitalization of the service cost
component of net periodic pension cost and net periodic postretirement benefit in assets.  The amendments allow a
practical expedient that permits an employer to use the amounts disclosed in its pension and other postretirement

benefit plan note for the prior comparative periods as the estimation basis for applying the retrospective presentation
requirements.

The Company adopted the income statement presentation aspects of ASU 2017-07 on a retrospective basis effective
January 1, 2018. The following is a reconciliation of the effect of the reclassification of the interest cost and
amortization of actuarial gain (loss) from operating expenses to other income (expense) in the Company’s
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands):

As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

Due to the

Adoption of

ASU
2017-07 As Revised

Year Ended December 31, 2017:
Direct salaries and related costs $ 1,039,790 $ (113 ) $1,039,677
General and administrative 376,863 (38 ) 376,825
Income from operations 86,891 151 87,042
Other income (expense), net (5,584 ) (151 ) (5,735 )
Year Ended December 31, 2016:
Direct salaries and related costs $ 947,677 $ (84 ) $947,593
General and administrative 351,722 (41 ) 351,681
Income from operations 92,248 125 92,373
Other income (expense), net (3,364 ) (125 ) (3,489 )

Note 2. Revenues

Adoption of ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASC 606, which includes ASU 2014-09 and all related amendments, using
the modified retrospective method applied to those contracts which were not completed as of January 1, 2018. Results
for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented under ASC 606, while prior period amounts were
not adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with the Company’s historic accounting for revenues under

ASC 605, Revenue Recognition (“ASC 605”).

The Company recorded an increase to opening retained earnings of $3.0 million as of January 1, 2018 due to the